plaintiff produced reliable evidence in support of his claim, therefore, in

view of the above discussion and the evidence available on record, the

suit of the plaintiff is hereby ex-parte decreed against the defendant for

recovery of a sum of Rs. 150,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty

Thousand only) without markup of 15% from the defendant.

File be consigned to record room after the necessary completion

and compilation.

Muhammad Junaid Alam
Civil Judge-II, Tehsil Court Kalaya 

Kalaya, Orakzai

ANNOUNCED
10.10.2025

again the defendant to return his amount but he failed to pay the same.